OP \$215.00 230768

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
	FORMERLY Credit Suisse First Boston	11/06/2009	Bank: SWITZERLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Centennial Communications Corp.		
Street Address:	3349 Route 138		
Internal Address:	Building A		
City:	Wall		
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY		
Postal Code:	07719		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2307689	CENTENNIAL WIRELESS
Registration Number:	2451157	CENTENNIAL COMMUNICATIONS
Registration Number:	2220773	
Registration Number:	2442973	CENTENNIAL EXPRESS
Registration Number:	2410575	NO WORRY PROTECTION PROGRAM
Registration Number:	3177644	CENTENNIAL TE ESCUCHA
Registration Number:	2731678	CENTENNIAL CARIBE
Registration Number:	3022953	NEW BLUE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)956-7069

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (202) 956-7685

Email: carrierr@sullcrom.com

TRADEMARK REEL: 004092 FRAME: 0608

900147135

Correspondent Name: Rita M. Carrier, Sullivan & Cromwell LLP Address Line 1: 1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Address Line 2: Suite 800 Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006-5805 Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rita M. Carrier /Rita M. Carrier/ Signature: 11/06/2009 Date: Total Attachments: 4 source=Release of Trademark Security Interest#page1.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Interest#page2.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Interest#page3.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Interest#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004092 FRAME: 0609

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST (the "<u>Trademark Release</u>") dated as of November 6, 2009, by CREDIT SUISSE, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Administrative Agent (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>"), acting for its benefit and the benefit of the Creditors. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement referred to below, as applicable.

A. Reference is made to (i) the Credit Agreement dated as of February 9, 2004, as amended by Amendment No. 1 and Agreement dated as of February 10, 2005, Amendment No. 2 dated as of December 21, 2005, and Amendment No. 3 and Agreement dated as of February 5, 2007 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time prior to the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement"), among Centennial Cellular Operating Co. LLC, Centennial Puerto Rico Operations Corp., Centennial Communications Corp., the other guarantors party thereto, the lenders from time to time party thereto and the Administrative Agent (formerly known as Credit Suisse First Boston) and (ii) the Security Agreement dated as of February 9, 2004 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time prior to the date hereof, the "Security Agreement"), among Centennial Cellular Operating Co. LLC, Centennial Puerto Rico Operations Corp., each of the guarantors party thereto and the Administrative Agent (formerly known as Credit Suisse First Boston).

- B. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, Centennial Communications Corp. (the "<u>Trademark Owner</u>") granted a security interest to the Administrative Agent, for its benefit and the benefit of the Creditors, in, among other things, all right, title and interest of the Trademark Owner in certain trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule I hereto (the "<u>Trademarks</u>"), which security interest was recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office as of March 1, 2004 at Reel/Frame 2920/0139.
- C. In connection with the termination of the Credit Agreement, the Trademark Owner has informed the Administrative Agent of its desire to obtain the release of all right, title and interest of the Administrative Agent in and to the Trademarks under the Security Agreement.

Accordingly, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably releases all of its right, title and interest (including, without limitation, security interests) in and to the Trademarks. The Administrative Agent hereby assigns, transfers and sets over to the Trademark Owner all right, title and interest that the Administrative Agent and the Creditors may have in or to the Trademarks under the Security Agreement, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by each such Trademark.

The Administrative Agent agrees to perform all further acts and to execute and deliver, at the Borrower's expense, all further documents and/or instruments that may be reasonably necessary to carry out the provisions of this Trademark Release. To the extent that any other filings with any other governmental authority have been made with respect to any of

[[3163163]]

the Trademarks, the Administrative Agent will execute and deliver, at the Borrower's expense, a reasonable release or other instrument that will terminate any such filing and/or release any interests conveyed therein. Any execution and delivery of documents or instruments, including this Trademark Release, shall be without recourse to or representation or warranty by the Administrative Agent or any Creditor under the Credit Documents.

This Trademark Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of the State of New York and shall be binding upon the Administrative Agent's representatives, successors, assigns and transferees.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

[[3163163]]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004092 FRAME: 0611

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has duly executed this Trademark Release as of the day and year first above written.

CREDIT SUISSE, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Administrative Agent,

By:

Name: Title: JOHN D. TORONTO DIRECTOR

By:

Name: VIPUL DHADDA

Title: ASSOCIATE

TRADEMARKS

Federally-Registered Trademarks and Servicemarks and Applications:

Trademark Owner: Centennial Communications Corp.

Trademark	Applicant No.	Filing Date
CENTENNIAL WIRELESS	SN. 75,161,225 RN. 2,307,689	September 5, 1996
CENTENNIAL COMMUNICATION	SN. 75,161,075 RN. 2,451,157	September 5, 1996
CENTENNIAL LOGO	SN. 75,161,231 RN. 2,220,773	September 5, 1996
CENTENNIAL EXPRESS	SN. 75,361,697 RN. 2,442,973	September 23, 1997
NO WORRY PROTECTION PROGRAM	SN. 75,864,444 RN. 2,410,575	December 6, 1999
CENTENNIAL TE ESCHUCHA	SN. 78,232,509 RN. 3,177,644	April 1, 2003
CENTENNIAL CARIBE	SN. 76,414,136 RN. 2,731,678	May 30, 2002
NEW BLUE	SN. 78,313,442 RN. 3,022,953	October 14, 2003

[[3163163]]

RECORDED: 11/06/2009

TRADEMARK REEL: 004092 FRAME: 0613